Course R12/95

START on unclassified road (old A40) in layby opposite junction to Llanarth

at eastern end of drain cover, 5 yards east of Green Bus Shelter 0.000 0.000
Proceed past Charthouse Inn (Steel Horse Café), where straight on (signed
B4598 Abergavenny) to Hardwick rbt, Abergavenny to take 5th exit A465 to 4.597
Hereford )
Traffic Lights, Llangiwa Bridge — see Notes re Riders Safety
via Pontrilas (sign “Hereford 127) 12.2339 16.831
to rbt at Kingfisher Rise estate, Hereford (Tesco) 9.7360 26.567
Circle rbt and retrace on A465 via Pontrilas (sign “Abergavenny 12”) 9.9702 36.537
to Hardwick rbt, Abergavenny 12.1819 48.719
**Take 1st exit on B4598 (sign “Usk”) to Charthouse Inn (Steel Horse
Café) where turn right with care to continue on B4598 via Chainbridge
to Usk Three Salmons Hotel - STOP sign must be observed 9.6218 58.341
Turn left WITH CARE onto A472 to junction with B4235 (sign
“Chepstow 14”) where turn left to Gwernesney where straight on on
unclassified road via glider field to Cross Hands STOP sign, 4.1261 62.467
where turn left with care to proceed via Treworgan Common to Raglan
Church. Turn left through Raglan village to Raglan rbt 2.9589 65.426
Take 2n¢ exit A40 dual carriageway to Hardwick rbt, Abergavenny 7.6035 73.029
Circle rbt to take 5t exit (B4598) ** to commence 2"¢ circuit 0.5291 73.559
** to ** is the Chain Bridge circuit - 24.839miles
2nd circuit, completed at A465 junction on Hardwick rbt 24.839 98.398
3rd circuit 24.839 123.237
4th circuit 24.839 148.076
5th circuit 24.839 172.915
6th circuit 24.839 197.754
When first rider on the road has completed the 6t circuit all riders will then
at the. discretion of the Chief Marshal, be sent onto A40 dual carriageway via 7 5306 205.284
6th exit to Raglan rbt
where take 1st exit onto unclassified road (sign “Clytha 3”) to pass TK1 and
commence finishing circuit
Timekeeper 1 Access bridge to Cefn Coch Farm 0.362 205.646
Timekeeper 2 Raglan Garden Centre 1.327 206.973
Timekeeper 3 Bus Shelter opposite turning to Llanarth (Start) 2.040 209.013
Timekeeper 4 layby past King of Prussia Inn 1.656 210.669
Timekeeper 5 layby past Farmhouse “3 Tyr-Pwll” sign, near Hardwick PH

1.502 212.171
formerly known as the Horse & Jockey
Timekeeper 6 driveway on right, short of B4598/A40 junction 0.986 213.157
T},lrn left to join A40 dual carriageway to Raglan 1.021 214.178
Timekeeper 7 2nd layby on dual carriageway
Timekeeper 8 3rd layby 1.615 215.793
Timekeeper 9 4th layby 1.902 217.695
Timekeeper 10 7th layby 1.753 219.448
at Raglan rbt turn left to complete finishing circuit at Timekeeper 1 1.682 221.130
Complete 2nd circuit 15.484 236.614
Complete 3rd circuit 15.484 252.098
Complete 4t circuit 15.484 267.582
Complete Sth circuit 15.484 283.066
Complete 6t circuit 15.484 298.550

Numbers, food and signing on at Event HQ - Llanarth Village Hall

(8)




